Save this manual
for future reference

owner’s
manual

SEARS CANADA
CATALOGUE
NO.

0028308

MODEL NO.
113.234700C

Serial
Number
Model and serial

number may be found onthe
side of the support-arm.

You should record both
model and serial number
in a safe place for

future use.

CAUTION:

Read GENERAL
and ADDITIONAL
SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS
carefully

814-INCH

o Assembly
o Operation
o Repair Parts

RADIAL SAW

Soid by: SEARS CANADA INC., TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5B 2B8

Part No. SP5451A

Form Ng. SP5451A

Printed in U.S.A. 5/9D




.?Thzs warranty :s in addltron to any statutory warrant '

SEARS CANADA INC TORONTO :ONTAFIIO CANADA MSB 2B8

* T‘a'é'b_Eefof Cf,dntents

SectionTitte . .........................Page

-----------------------------------

: Controls

. Alxgnment and Ad]ustment

Electrlcal Cormectwns . '. )

Crosscuttmg. R BEERE I

Ripping .. . RS I . . Rt |

CuttlngAldes EER L ......... e e 63
Accessories . . . . . . RIS 1 U 67
Maintenance .......... .. ... .. R PR 69
Troubleshooting . . ... ... .. . .. iiiien i e 73
Repair PATES « o o e e et e e e e e e e e 78
Index . . .. . .. e e e e e e e e e e 87




Safety

This manual has safety information and
instructions to help users eliminate or
reduce the risk of accidents and injuries,
including:

1. Severe cuts, and loss of fingers or
other body parts due to contact with the
blade

2. Eye impact injuries, and blindness,
from being hit by a thrown workpiece,
workpiece chips or pieces of blade

3. Bodily impact injuries, broken bones,
and internal organ damage from being
hit by a thrown workpiece

4. Shock or electrocution
5. Burns.

Safety Symbol and Signal
Words

An exclamation mark inside a triangle is
the safety alert symbol.

1t is used to draw attention to safety in-
formation in the manual and on the saw.
It is followed by a signal word,
DANGER, WARNING, or CAUTION,
which tells the level of risk:

@ DANGER: means if the safety infor-
mation is not followed someone will be
seriously injured or killed.

@WARNIN G: means if the safety in-
formation is not followed someone
could be seriously injured or killed.

@ CAUTION: means if the safety in-
formation is not followed someone may
be injured.

Read and follow the safety information
and instructions.

Major Hazards

Three major hazards are associated with
using the radial arm saw for ripping.
They are outfeed zone hazard, kickback,
and wrong way feed. This section only
briefly explains these hazards. Read the
ripping and crosscutting safety sections
for more detailed explanations of these
and other hazards.

Qutifeed Zone Hazard

If you reach around the blade to the out-
feed side when ripping, and try to hold
down or pull the workpiece through to
complete a cut, the rotational force of
the blade will pull your hand back into
the blade.

Fingers will be cut off.

Read and foliow the information and
instructions under ripping safety.




 Kickback is the uncontrolled propelling [
of the workplece back toward the user

durmg nppmg

| The cause of klckback is the bmdmg or
pmchmg of the blade in the workpiece. =
~ Several condltlons_can cause the blade o

to bind or pinch.

When a workpiece kicks back, itcanhit

hard enough to cause internal organ
injury, broken bones, or death

- Read and follow the mformatlon and
: mstructlons under rlpplng safety .

Wrong Wav Feed Hazard

= i '_Wrong way feed is npplng by feedmg R
the workpiece into the outfeed 51de of LR

: :_'_'the blade.

I The rotatlonal force of the blade wﬂl

grab and pull the workpiece.

Before you can let go or pull back, the
force can pull your hand along with the
workpiece into the blade. Fingers or
hand could be cut off.

- The propelled workpiece could hit a by-
stander, causing severe impact injury or
death.

- Read and follow the information and
instructions under ripping safety.

- WARNING

AVER'{ISSEM ENT

" WARNING
 AVERTISSEMENT

Wrong Way Feed
Avance en mauvais direction




Safety

Safety Instructions

Read and follow these safety instruc-
tions.

Personal Safety Instructions

1. Wear safety goggles labeled “CSA
794.3-1969" on the package. It
means the goggles meet impact
standards set by the Canadian
Standards Association. Regular
eyeglasses are not safety goggles.

2. Wear close fitting clothes, short
sleeved shirts, and non-slip shoes. Tie
up long hair. Do not wear gloves, ties,
jewelry, loose clothing, or long sleeves.
These can get caught in the spinning

blade and pull body parts into the blade.

3. Wear dust mask to keep from inhal-
ing fine particles.

4. Wear ear protectors, plugs or muffs if
you use saw daily.

5. Keep good footing and balance; do
not over-reach.

Work Area Safety Instructions

1. Keep children, pets, and visitors out
of work area.

Ear Protectors




Unplug before lé'avmg work area. Do
| notleave saw untﬂ biade has stopped
Splnmng ST

yélloi;v key to prevent accidental start— '
up; store key out of 51ght and reach
iock work area.. :

4 Keep ﬂoors clean and free of saw--

dust, wax and other shppcry materlals L

5.Keep work area weIl lighted and un-.
cluttered

6. Use saw oniy in dry area. Do not use-
in wet or damp areas.

T Keep saw table clean and clear of all -

- objects except workp1ece to be cut and
necessary fixtures, clamps, or feather- '

' _'boards before turmng saw on. '

‘8. Do not layout assemble, or setup
S work with saw on or. whlle blade is spm—

'.9 Store 1tems away frorn saw. Do not
| climb on saw or stand on saw tableto
R reach ztems because saw’ can tlp ove

Saw Safety Instructlons

1 Use guard hold down, pawls and
spreader accordmg to mstmctaor_ls L

! Keep them in working order.

" 2. Routinely check saw for broken or -
damaged parts. Repair or replace

g ‘damaged parts before using saw. Check

. pew or repaired parts for ahgnment,
_b_m_dmg, and correct mounting.

'work area chlld-proof remove s R

DifECtion oo
of Feed




Safety

3. Unplug saw before doing main-
tenance, making adjustments, correcting
alignment, or changing blades.

4. Do not force saw. Use saw, blades
and accessories only as intended.

5. Have yellow key out and saw switched
"off* before plugging in power cord.

6. Cut only wood, woodlike or plastic
materials. Do not cut metal.

7. Secure saw to workbench, table, or
legset.

8. Lock all locks before moving saw to a
new location.

9. If blade jams, turn saw off immedi-
ately, remove yellow key, wait for blade
to stop spinning, then free blade. Do
not try to free blade with saw on.

10. Turn saw off if it vibrates too much
or makes an odd sound. Correct any
problem before restarting saw.




2. Rip only workpieces longer than the -
diameter of the blade. Donot rip

- workpieces that are. shorter than the

B dxameter of the blade bemg used

3. Warkpieces that extend b'eybﬁd the
saw table can shift, twist, rise up from
the table, or fall as they are cut or after-

e wards. Support workpxece with table ex-

| 'tensions the same height as the saw

£ -4':'-T5'f)i'évént:_tipi?iﬁ support outer o

| ends of extensmns w1th sturdy
e outrlgger : :

-5, Other persons can bc h1t by a thrown
“workpiece, workpiece chips or pleces of
blade. Do not allow other persons in the

work area. SRR

6. Do not use another person to help
support workpieces or to aid by pushing
or pulling on workpieces, because these
actions can cause kickback. Use table
extenszons

7. Use jc_:Iamps or vice to hold workpiece,
It’s safer than using your hands.

legs or ah_ Fian




Safety

Blade Safety instructions

1. Use only blades marked for at least
5500 rpm.

2. Use only blades 8v4 inches in
diameter.

3. Use blades for their recommended
cutting procedures.

4. Keep blade sharp and clean.

On-Product Safety Labels

There are several safety labels on the
saw. They alert the user to hazards ex-
plained in the manual and remind the
user how to avoid the hazard.

Note where they are located on the saw.
Read and follow the safety information
and instructions in these labels. Refer

to the manual for detailed explanations
and instructions. R

On the outfeed side of the guard are
these two safety labels to alert you to
wrong way feed:

5. Do not overtighten nut when securing
blade to saw because blade collar could
warp.

6. Do not turn saw on and off in rapid se-
quence because blade can loosen.

7. Blade should stop within 15 seconds
after saw is switched "off". If blade takes
longer than 15 seconds to stop, the saw
needs repair. Contact Sears Service
Centre.

[DANGER)

TO AVOID INJURY DO

NOT FEED MATERIAL

INTO CUTTING TOOL
FROM THIS END

AFIN D’EVITER DES
BLESSURES, N'AVANCEZ
PAS LE MATERIAU CONTRE

LA LAME DE CE COTE.
\ oy




On'the' mfeed sxde of the guard is ’[hlS
; safety label to alert you to klckback

—WARNING
AVERTISSEMENT

On the side surface of the motor, visible - -
~from the infeed side when the sawisin .

a rip position, is this safety label to alert '

you 10 outfeed zone hazard D

o _On the bottom surface of the motor

‘| ; visible when the blade is horizontal i is.

_ | - this safety label to alert you to um.
: "--guarded moldmg head

Near the saw handle is this safety lébél‘
to alert you to thrown objects and to
| - remind you to wear safety goggles:_f-':__]

WARNING

AVERTISSEMENT

10




Safety

On the top of the radial arm is this

general safety instruction label:

o

1.
12,

1.
2. Portez des lunettes de sécurité & 1a norme CSA

Safety Instructions

. Read manual before using saw.

. Wear safety goggles that meet CSA 794,3-1869
Standards.

. Do not do freehand cuts.

. Push camiage to full rear position alter each cross cut.

. Know how to reduce: the risk of kickback. See
instructions for ripping.

. When ripping, use push stick when blade is set 2
inches or more from fence,

. When ripping, use push block and auxiliary fence when
blade is set between %2 and 2 inches from{ence, Do not
make 1ip cuts narrower than % inch.

. Keep hands out of path of blade.

. Do not reach around saw blade.

. Tumn power off and wait for blade to stop befare ad-
justing or servicing,

Do not expose to rain or use in damp locations.

If cannected to a circuit protected by fuses, use time
delay fuse marked D.

instructions de securité
Lisez le manuel avant d'utiliser l2 scie.

794.3-1969
. N'effectuez pas de coupes & main levée.

4, Poussezlechariota sa position arriére compléte aprés

chague coupe de frangonage.

5. Sachezlafagonderéduire le risque de ruade. Voyez les

instructions pour la refente.

6. Pous i3 refente, utilisez un baton-pousseir lorsque la

lame: est réglée a 2 pouces ou meins du guide.

7. Pour larefente, utiisez unbloc-poussoir et un guide aux-

iliaire lorsque lalame estrégiée entre 12 et 2 pouces du
guide. Ne rafendez pas plus étroitement gue % pouce.

. Tenez les mains hors du chemin de la lame.

. Netentez pas d'atteindre autour de la lame.

. Coupez lecourant et attendez que lalame s’arréte avant
d'effectuer des réglages ou des réparations.

. N'exposez pasa faphiie et n'utilisez pasdans unendroit
humide.

. Siraccordé & un circuit protége pardes fusibles, utilisez
des fusibles & délais identifiés D.

114




It-151mportan (s} _ dtoget:
accurate cuts that: you: put thesaw -

.fldentlfymg Parts"::-':' R

o The followmg Parts are' mciuded

1 Note: Before begmmng assembly, check

 that all parts are included. If you are miss- L 8
~ ing any part do not assemble saw. Con- =+ - o
tact your Sears Service Centre or Retzul e
Store and get the missing part. Sometimes ..

small parts can get lost in packaging -

material. Do not throw away any packag-" : R i
3 mg until saw is put together. Checkpack- " "~
- aging for missing parts before contactmg =

Sears. A complete parts list (Repair

Parts) is at the end of the manual. Use T
the list to identify the number of the mlss-

: ing part.

| jj__'A Radial Arm ..... e

1 "'G Rear Table ..... ..... ' Th

~ H. Spacer Table ..o i1

I Rip Fence.....cccvvvvennnn. E———
J. Front Table o eeoemmrrn reoveereasen

K. DUSt EIDOW..ooe.oovvvereessrrersescris

together accordmg to these mstructmnS S

12




The following hardware is included:
A. Phillips Pan Head Screw, 14"

diameter by 1" .ot 4
B. Carriage Bolt, 16" diameter

DY 34" et canee s 4
C. Carriage Bolt, 16" diameter

DY 18" e 4
D. Truss head bolt, 46" diameter
DY 58" eerrereerereresnrrssise e sesasassans 4
E. Flat Washer, #1¢” diameter ...... 12
F. Flat Washer, 1" diameter.......... 4

JONUL, Ve 4
K. Yellow Key e 1
L. Table Clamp Screw......cccvueuerenee- 2
M. Table Clamp Washer ................ 2
N. Blade Wrench ....ccenivienvinnns 2
O. Rip Scale Indicator ..o 2
P. Grease Packet......cocvoverrennccnnnns 1

13




[ _wheniit s to be used.

R S I S
A'L\III’I‘

12-Inch Combmatlon
Square: . . g

B (i
. #2 Phnlhps

S 1/8” Hex Wrench
3/16" Hex Wrench

I
1/2" Wrench

© Y Serewdriver

. Socket Wrench i

Assembly Steps

Follow these steps in order.

QWARNING e
s P!ugging in saw durmg assembly
- can result in electrical shock, or.
_severe cuts from contact w:th spin

' ning. blade. .
Do not plug in saw at any_ tim
- during assemb!y Plug m saw. only

Base Assembly

1 Set out:
-base
-two side frames o
-four carriage bolts, %" dlarneter by 3"
four 54¢" diameter flat washers -~
-four 546" diameter lock washers
-four 5/16“ dlameter nuts.

Sbv._‘_ket_ I_Eit_t'ensi'on

3/4” Wrench

1/2" Socket

‘SideFrames =~

I

5/16" % 3/47
Cartiage Bolt

©
o

5/16" Hex Nut

516"
Lock Washer

516"
Flat Washer

14




Assembly

2. Position base so that edge is off work
surface.

3. From inside surface, put carriage bolt
through slot in base and hold in place at
highest point.

4, Slide side frame into place on base so
that table clamp screw mount fits into
notch on side frame.

S. On end of bolt put flat washer, then

lock washer, then nut and finger tighten.

Note: Later in assembly, these will be
wrench tightened.

6. Repeat for other slot of base.

7. Repeat for other side frame.

8. Set out:
-front stiffener
-four truss head bolts s16" diameter
by %1!
-four 36" diameter flat washers
-four 546" diameter lock washers
-four 16" diameter nuts,

9. Place front stiffener between side
frames so that tabs of stiffener stay on
inside of side frames.

10. Put bolt through hole in front stif-
fener tab and through side frame.

11. On end of bolt put flat washer, then
lock washer, then nut and wrench
tighten.

12. Repeat for other 3 holes.

IR

516" x 5/8”
Truss Head Bolt

Side Frame

Table Clamp
Screw Mount

Front Stiffener

Ll
Lock Washer

5/16" Hex Nut

©

5/16"
Flat Washer

-

Front Stiffener

15



e 'box at the same tzme

| ':'1 Set out:
o -radialarm ¢ ¢ L
-blade carr;age Lo

ing to locate two screws that hold front

" two screws and front trim.

@ WARNING

-radial arm. Removal of these
.. screws affects integrity of switch
| .- assembly and can create an electri-
- cal hazard.

poo3 3 Use %" hex wrench to remove front
| carriage stop screw and bumper from
L end of armL.- o B ToE A

1 '_3'_--4 Use I/z" wrench to loosen carnage
_stop screw on top of radial arm about

7 (enough to let blade carriage clear

= 'whcn mserted) v o

saw handle.

£\ CAUTION:
Blade is exposed.

6. Slide blade carriage onto radial arm,
so that carriage bearings fit into radial
arm track. Note: In correct orientation,
single bearing is on left, two bearings are
on right as you look down radial arm.

| 7. Push rip lock clockwise to lock blade
carriage in place on radial arm.

2. Look inside arm toW'ards switch hous-

trim to switch housing, Remove these . -

 may need he&)'tq lzft both pan‘s out of rhe ._rl} L

Do not remove screws on top of

| ..5 Posmon radial arm'so thatarmis -
‘straight up in air. Lift blade camage by _

. b_o Not Remove
w0 These Screws )
' Carriage
Bearings

Blade Carriage

Front Trim

Front .
Carriage - Switch
Stop Screw Housing
/ ;
Bumper
Radial Arm | |
it

16




Assembly

8. Re-install front carriage stop screw @, /(fﬁ\

and bumper, making sure that nut is still Pl N

in bumper and that larger opening of Front a s
bumper faces switch housing. Wrench Sg?,"éif:w <|§§ e
tighten,

0. Re-install front trim.

10. Wrench tighten carriage stop screw ﬂ ) OLpa;rg!ier\rg
on top of radial arm. /

Radial Arm to Base Assembly

1. Back out column retaining screw
from base enough so column can clear
when inserted.

2. Unlock mitre lock. Pull out mitre
index pin and turn 90° to lock out.

3. Get grease packet. Being careful of
sharp edges which may be present in
base opening, evenly spread grease
around inside of base opening. Notice

Retaini
shoulder at bottom of base. etaining

Screw

4. Insert column into base opening,
pushing down until column goes ail the
way down to rest on shoulder at bottom
of base.

5. Wrench tighten column retaining Column

SCrew, Base Opening

6. Turn mitre index pin 90° to allow
it to engage indexed position.

7. Lock mitre lock.

17



aking Radnal Arm Parallel to Frame

':The'r.adi_al arm must bé arallel to the

| table, the blade will be the
o :'__tance from the table at l:pomts

1 Lock rmtre lock

N 2 Unlock rip lock Pull biade carrlage ; :
“}+ - to mid-way position aiong radlal arm..
|+ Lock rip lock. Bl

3.Lift front end of radié{-_arm and _sl'_i_dé-:-'-_'
- front table between radialarm and
- frame, towards rear. Note: To make ade-
quate clearance, you might have to raise -
radzal arm by turning elevation: handle

-4, Contmue to support front end ef ST
| radial arm while using elevation handle ﬁ-: i

* to lower radial armuntil it just restsion -

- edge of front table. Note: You will ha:ve

' to remove table wzthout changmg radtal
"arm elevauon I

17 5. Leave front table in place. Wrenc"h' i
- tighten, until just snug, frontbolton .
- each side where side frame attaches to o
| base. o

: | 6 Wxthout changing elevation of radlal o
S arm, remove front table A

18



7. Lift front end of radial arm and slide
front table between radial arm and
frame, towards front. Do not let table
edges rest in notches of side frame.

8. Leave front table in place. Wrench
tighten rear bolt on each side where
side frame attaches to base.

9. Further tighten front bolt.
10. Remove front table.

11. Check that distance between radial
arm and frame is approximately same at
front and rear. Re-adjust if necessary.

Table Support Assembly

1. Set out:
-two table supports
~four carriage bolts 36" diameter by 12"
-four 36" diameter flat washers
-four 546" diameter lock washers
-four 16" diameter nuts.

Rear \ '

Bolt

Front
Bolt

Table Support

i

516" x 1/2"
Carriage Bolt

516" 5/16"
Fiat Washer Lock Washer

P
©

518" Hex Nut

1¢



4.0n end of bolt put f[at washer then '
iock ‘washer, then nut and flnger tighten.
Note: Later, in alzgnment these wzll be
wrench tzghtened R :

5. Repeat for other opemng

6_. ch_eat for ot_her tab_le_ support. - -

- Front Table Assembiy

1. Set out:
front table (R
~four phillips pan head screws 1/4

“diameterby 1" :
-four 14" diameter flat washers
- -four %" diameterlock washers
. ~four ia" dlameter nuts.

2 Place table so that iar'g'é'r holié“s”'fécé |
up. Align table over middle and front -

holes in table supports. Note: Table wdl': '

extend over front edge of frame.

3. Drop flat washer into each hole, then

insert screw. From underneath surface,
on end of each screw put lock washer,

then nut. Hold in place and tighten with -

screw dnver

DS _:.Té_b_ie"Sép;ioft

VEET

IR Pmmps

Pan Head Screw

1/4 S

Lock Washer

ok ‘-:‘\ . - Up
::"\:t": "

" side Frame

Front Table

@

) 144"
Fiat Washer

1

1/4" Hex Nut

Larger
Opening

20




Assembly

Mitre Lock Assembly

The mitre lock is factory assembled, but
it may need adjustment. Follow these
steps to see if adjustment is needed and
how to make adjustment.

1. Pull out mitre index pin and turn 90°
to lock out.

2. Unlock mitrelock. It should feel
loose when unlocked. Move radial arm
through mitre range. It should move
freely.

3. Lock mitrelock. It should feel tight
when locked. Try to move radial arm
through mitre range. It should not
move.

4.1f step 3 is not met, remove screw and
nut retainer, Tighten nut as needed.
Replace nut retainer and screw. Repeat
steps 2, 3, and 4 until lock is adjusted.

5. Turn mitre index pin 90° to allow it to
engage (° indexed position. Rotate
mitre scale to line up 0 with arrow,

Mitre Index

Mounting Saw to Leg Set Stock No. 9228246

(Sold separately - as an accessory)
When mounting your radial saw to
the recommended leg set 09-282406 it
will be necessary to construct the
template illustrated right from 3/4”
plywood (customer supplied).

&) DANGER
TO AVOID BODILY HARM NEVER
OPERATE THE SAW UNTIL IT IS
SECURELY MOUNTED TO A WORK-
BENCH, TABLE OR RECOMMENDED
STAND.
1. Construct template as illustrated.
Mark “‘top side - back of saw’’ as il-
lustrated. Check measurements, be

sure to mark the correct side.

[l 2

20-3/4" 1
16-7/8" |
o—B-17d" e i
—{511116" |
& A A 2 Eos
H =
i N
i ki
| il
_& B B H = i
=y
b -
s E]
5 H
' H
Q
< ;
& |
u ;
- B =] H
" H
2 i
s |
[ S g PR 3
o A Ao

23-1/2"

21




__-template on.top of stand top su;ie o

| facing up. Align the edge of template .
i -'Iiﬂlarked “back of saw” ﬂush Wlth end_ 5
of stand S : i

45 5115" nuts

; __:_'_Recommen ed ‘hardware (not m—
_cluded) to mount template tostand. ' -
4-5/16"-18 x 1-1/4 hex head bolts S

4-5/16" ﬂat washers :
4-5/16" lockwashers S
4:5/167-18 hex nuts

3. Fully assemble stand and lay -

.'4 From under the template msert the_-:.' :

flat head screws up through the holesfi{:

|+ countersunk in'Step.2 50 heads are o

- flush with bottom surface of
1 }_template s :

: :Wlth mountmg holes m top of stand

""6 From abovc, insert a 5/16” 18 x

_then through the template and stand &
:From below. mstali 10ckwasher and

i it Txghten securely

7 Ahgn back of saw wn;h correspondmg
‘edge on template and carefully lower
saw onto bolts protruding up from
“template (installed in Step 4). From

-|. back of saw reach in through and

install Iockwashers and nuts. Tighten
: secureiy -

| Sﬁ Ahgn fouf centre holes in template '::_-:. .

-STIFFENER-SIDE -

'STIFFENER -ENDX

22




Assembly

Install Rip Scale indicators, Table
Clamp Screws, and Dust Elbow

1. Set out:
-two rip scale indicators
-two table clamp screws
-two table clamp washers
-dust elbow.

Radial Arm

/

\ Rip Scale Blade

Indicator Carriage
2. Slide one indicator onto each side of
blade carriage.
Tabie Clamp
Table Clamp Screw Mount

Screw

Table Clamp
Washer

3. From rear, screw table clamp screws
through holes in table clamp mounts,
until screw protrudes enough to tap on @
washer. Note: Concave side of washer
faces table edge.

4. Push dust elbow onto opening on top

of guard. Dust ilbow
You cannot use the saw until it is ‘
aligned. Go to Alignment and Adjust- O}

ment Section and follow all instruc-
tions. It may be helpful to read the

Controls Section before proceeding
with alignment and adjustment. u\

23



“Yellow Key

1 ".Rlp Scale and

.Bevel: Lock - |

Bevel Index Pin

| OmoffSwitch Turnsmotoron!off o

o _Ei.eyati_o_xi; Handle ~

: "--:j-_f;'Rlp Indlcator :

Allov&s‘lséw't_d— be switched on

- Lowers/raises radial arm

. Tells distance between blade. -
.and ferice when saw is in rip
- posmon

-'Fref_:s carria ge to move along
radial arm; locks at desired

position -

Frees motor to rotate;

locks in desired position

After bevel lock is unlocked,
allows motor to rotate to in-
dexed positions at 0°, 45°, 90y

——. Rip Indicator

;- Bevel Index Pin

Pull on, push off
Requires yellow key

Insert into on-off switch,
remove after turning saw off

Turn clockwise to lower,
counterclockwise to raise

Move blade carriage along
arm to align line on indicator
with desired number on scale

Move clockwise to lock,
counterclockwise to unlock
Lock before ripping

Pull to unlock, push to lock
Works in combination with
bevel index pin

Push to right and hold while
rotating motor, then release.
Then lock bevel lock




Controls

i g

Swivel Index
Pin

o Table Clamp
Screw

Control

Swivel Lock

Swivel Index Pin

Mitre Lock

Mitre Index Pin

Table Clamp
Screw

Frees blade carriage to rotate
between rip and crosscut posi-
tion; locks in place

After swivel lock is unlocked,
allows carriage to rotate to in-
dexed positions for crosscut,
in-rip, out-rip

Frees radial arm and column
to rotate into desired mitre
position

Locks radial arm and column
in indexed mitre positions at
0°, 22.5° right and left, and 45°
right; allows arm to be set at
any mitre position

Frees table sections to allow
fence changing

Qperation/Conuments

Pull to unlock; push to lock
Works with swivel index pin

Push down and hold while
rotating carriage, then release
Then lock swivel lock

Move clockwise to lock,
counterclockwise to unlock
Works with mitre index pin

Pull out and hold while
moving arm to any indexed
position, then release. To set
to a non-indexed position,
pull out, turn 90° and release
to lock out; move arm to any
mitre position

Then lock mitre lock

Turn clockwise to tighten,
counterclockwise to loosen

25




Control

Pawls/spreader.

B 'Lock

.' _'.:_P_aWIS/spread_er.

. Spreader Nut

Frees pawis/spreader to move
to desired position

e Redﬂcé kickback by keeping

kerf open (spreader func-
tion); slow or stop kickback

.+ . - by digging into workplece o
i Q'(pawls function) SR

Frees spreader to move side
to side

o Sp:"e'a_der Nut

Spreader

Operation/Comments

Move counterclockwise to
unlock, clockwise to lock

- Set pawls/spreader before rip-
- ping

~ -Set as unit. See ripping set-up
- for details and illustrations.

With blade in table kerf,
place workpiece alongside

“-- blade so part of it extends
. beyond pawls.

‘Move unit until pawl rests
level on workpiece and
-spreader hangs below
workpiece surface, in line
with blade, then lock.

Test by pulling workpiece in

. kickback direction to see that

pawls grab into and stop
workpiece. Re-set if needed.
Set pawls/spreader before rip-

ping

Loosen to make adjustment,
then tighten

Spreader must be in line with
blade. If it is not, kickback can
occur

26




Conirols

Control

Hold Down Lock

Hold Down

Hold Down

Function

Frees hold down to move to
desired position; locks in
place

Keeps workpiece from flutter-
ing; acts as partial barrier to
blade; acts as sawdust deflec-
tor

Move counterclockwise to
unlock, clockwise to lock
Set hold down before ripping

With blade in table kerf and
workpiece against blade,
move hold down until it just
clears workpiece, then lock
Set hold down before ripping

27




2)to prevent bmd .ng of the blade and
{workplece which can cause ]ams k:ck- .
', “._backs or, thrown workpxeces L

Ahgnment and Adjustment
Steps - N

_ The following adjustrnents must be :
made in order before using the saw for =
the first time. If you miss an adjustment,
-you must go back, make the missed ad-

. justment, and repeat all steps from that :

| point on. : Ty

| ‘These ad]ustments are hke fine tumng a
-|'.. piece of equipment. Often, a series of ~ = *
. Steps must be repeated more thanonce =
~ in order to get the adjustment right.

" Youwill need the tools listed in the As-
sembly section. Before you start, make
sure the framing square is true.

- éb WARNING:

Pluggmg in saw during alignment

‘can result i in severe cuts from con-

tact with spinning blade.

Do not plug in saw at any time
during alignment or adjustment.
Plug in saw only when it is to be
used.

Ch'ecking Framing Square
This Edge Must
Be Straight

Draw Light
Line On Board
Along This Edge

Shouid Be No Gap Or Overlap Here When
Square Is Flipped Over In Dotted Position

28




gnment and Adjustment

Adjusting Carriage Bearings

The goal of this adjustment is to
eliminate looseness between the car-
riage bearings and the radial arm. The
blade carriage should roll freely along
the entire length of the radial arm, but
with some resistance.

1. Unlock rip lock and push blade car-
riage to rearward position.

2. Grasp front carriage bearing between
thumb and index finger. Apply force to
bearing and at same time, pull blade car-
riage forward. If you can stop bearing
from turning while carriage is moving,
bearing needs adjustment--go to step 3.

£ you cannot stop bearing from turning
while carriage is moving, no adjustment
is needed. Go on to Adjusting Column
Support.

3. Unlock swivel lock, press and hold
swivel index pin to set blade to out-rip
position (motor toward rear). Release
swivel index pin and lock swivel lock.

4. Push blade carriage to rear. Insert %"
hex wrench into access hole in top of
radial arm. Look up under radial arm
and pull blade carriage forward until

hex wrench lines up with and fits into ad-
justable carriage bearing screw. Lock

rip lock.

Adjustable

Front Carriage
Bearing

/ 3/16” Hex Wrench

[ Adjustable Carriage
Bearing Screw

29



1588 handle is difficult to turn; sk ghtly 1oosen

screw i)art_i__al- tum _t"o_' take up looseness.

L Hold hexwrenchmplaceand tfght'éﬁ_._:_'_;' __

8. Put saw in crosscut posmon lock
swwel Iock, and repeat steps Tand 2.
Adjustmg Column Support

The combmcd goal of this ad]ustment is.
a) to eliminate movement (looseness)
* between the column and arm support, -

andb) to make raising and. lowenng the S

' radlal arm a smooth and ﬁrm actxon

-1 Index arm at 0° mltre pomtmn and SR

10ck mttre lock

L2 Use elevanon handie to._" ise rad1al '
~ arm to maximum helght If elevation

| : glb adgustment screw and V3~ 13 hex bolt
3. Hold end of radial arm with one =~

1 hand, and place fingers of other hand

against column and arm support

" 4. Feel for movement between column S
- and arm support as you push radial arm - _
up and down. If there is movement, go i

: 3.’16 Hex

to step. 5 If there is no movement go m S | k

step 6. .

5. Hyou have not aIready done 50, shght—- |

ly loosen gib adjustment screw. Shghtly
tighten 12-13 hex bolt. Repeat steps 3
and 4.

. Carriage

Ar’m Support

Adjustment
Screw

30




d Adjustment

6. Use elevation handle to raise and
lower radial arm a few turns in each
direction. Movement should be smooth
but firm. If movement seems difficult,
slightly loosen 14-13 hex bolt.

7. Position hands as in step 3. Feel for
movement between column and arm
support as you push radial arm side to
side, If there is movement, slightly
tighten gib adjustment screw. If there is
no movement, go to step 8.

8. Use elevation handle to raise and
lower radial arm a few turns to make
sure this movement is still smooth and
firm, If movement is difficult, slightly
loosen gib adjustment screw.

9. Re-check for up and down and side to
side movement between column and
arm support. Adjustment is finished
when radial arm raises and lowers
smoothly, and there is no movement be-
tween arm support and column.

Leveling the Front Table

The goal in leveling the front table is to
make the clearance between the blade
and table the same at all points.

1. Unlock rip lock and pull blade car-
riage out to end of radial arm.

2. Unlock mitre lock. Pull out mitre
index pin and turn it 90° to lock it out.

3. Turn elevation handle to raise radial
arm until the blade is approximately one
inch above front table,

4. Unlock bevel lock, push bevel index
pin to right and hold in place, turn motor

so blade is parallel to table. Release bevel

index pin and lock bevel lock.

/&
e

e Coiumn
\

Arm Support

Adjustment
Screw

31




Fmd'out which 'pomt on table 1s the
highest by posmomng blade as: close as.
oss1b1e over. each*’of the four mountmg

arm' untll blade staiis to make contact -
2 wnh.edge of frarmng square '

- arm until blade touches edge of fram1ng-"'

_ 7 Adjust table support so biade is in full
contact with edge of frarmn g square as
- much as possible, .

~-8. Tighten table support bolt that is in hne
;thh blade. (If blade is over rear. table

~ - hole, tighten rear table support bolt on

. that side.) CEE L

3 '9 Without changmg elevatlon of radlal
_arm, position blade over other hole on .
same side of table. '

© -10. Adjust table support so blade is in full
. “'contact with edge of frannng square as

_ muchas possible. - o S
e '._11 Tighten table support bolt that 1s m

| line with blade.

S 12, Repeat steps 7 and 8 for holes on
~otherside of table. -

'13. Check for equal clcarance at aIl pomts
between blade and table Re»adjust table
suppons as needed.

14, Rest level on radial arm. If needed
put shim under front frame to make saw
slant slightly toward rear.

&) WARNING:

Saw must slant slightly toward rear to
keep blade carriage from rolling for- .

- ward. Whenever saw is moved, check
to be sure it is slightly lower in rear.

15. Bolt frame to mounting surface.
(These bolts are not provided.)

o 6. Start. w1th blade over hlghcst pomt of e
 table as found in Step 5. Once again use
- elevation handle to slowly lower radial - -

”"::lowiy Iowerradx- PR

Framing Square

32




Alignment and Adjustment

Squaring Blade Crosscut Travei

The goal of this adjustment is to make
accurate crosscuts. To do so, the blade
must travel along the radial arm, per-
pendicular to the fence, otherwise,
there will be a slight mitre angle in all
crosscuts.

1. Set radial arm to 0° mitre {crosscut)
position. Turn mitre index pin 90° and
release it to index arm. Lock mitre lock.
Check that bevel and swivel locks are
locked.

2. Position blade slightly above rear
edge of front table.

3. Place square on front table, so that
long side of square is off rear edge of
table, and short side of square just
touches a blade tooth. Mark this tooth.

4, Move blade carriage all along radial
arm to see if marked tooth just touches
square at all points. If it does, no adjust-
ment is needed. If tooth moves into or
away from square, go to step 3.

5. Slightly loosen four screws on arm
near elevation handle. Move arm to
make adjustment. Tighten screws.
Repeat step 4.

6. If additional movement is necessary
or in order to make a more precise
adjustment the gibb screws located on
the back of the arm support can be
adjusted.

If the saw blade tried to move away

from the square, slightly loosen the Loosen These

. ) e Four Screws
left gibb screw with a 3/16” hex Elevation
wrench and tighten the right screw ‘!’, @" Handie
maintaining column support adjust- | Radiat Arm

ment to move the arm to the left.

If the saw blade tried to “walk™ on
the square, slightly loosen the right
gibb screw with a 3/16” hex wrench
and tighten the left gibb screw main-
taining column support adjustment to
move the arm to the right.

33




of blade is beyond rear edge of front
table Lock l'lp lock. . R

2. Loosen coverplate screw and rotate -

covcrplate out of way.

3. Rest combmatnon square on table and
against blade so that short edge of

: ‘square rests on table and long edge rests. -
1 agamst blade. Make sure edge of square -
1 _1s agamst blade surface, not on a tooth. -

| 4 Lookto see if space between blade |

~ and square stays same at all points.

'Check different points along blade suré &
| face by makmg quarter turns and look-- o
| ing for gaps each time. If space stays =
.+ same atall points, no adjustment is -

SR needed«-go to step 7.

r'to stepS

blade. Tighten screws. .-
6. Repeat steps 3 and 4.

7. Use %6" hex wrench to slightly loosen

screw in saw handle. Slightly loosen

small screw below saw handle. Rotate -
| ‘bevel scale to.line up 0 with arrow.

S Tlghten SCTEWS. '

the blade perpendwular to the table SO L S

| that cuts will be accurate; otherwise all "

Sl cuts will haveashght bevel angle The SR
“ 1 bevel scale will also be ad]usted

. 1. Posztlon blade camagc so that rear 3&: f

If space vanes ' go :

Rear Edge
of Front Table

Right

" Combination
- Square

Table (.’

“‘Combination

Square .

: Square

| 5.Use #6" hex wrench to loosen socket . ©
| - - head screws on either side'of_sz_lw hand- -
.| le, behind bevel scale. (Make sure bevel . -

| lock stays locked.) Make ad;ustment by
turning motor. Note: Not all blades are -
perfectly flat. Find best position for) whole e

Socket
Head
Screws

1™\

Loosen

These Screws
- To Adjust
Bevel Scale




1d Adjustment

Squaring Blade to Fence

The goal in seiting the blade perpen-
dicular to the fence is to reduce the risk
of kickback when ripping. This adjust-
ment will also reduce splintering of the
workpiece and burning of the kerf
during ripping and crosscutting.

1. Insert rip fence, then table spacer,
then rear table, and tighten in place
with table clamp screws.

2 Position blade carriage in front of
fence and lock rip lock.

3. Place combination square so that
short edge is against fence and table,
and long edge is against flat surface of
blade, just below blade collar. Make
sure edge of square is against blade sur-
face, not on a tooth.

4. Look to see if space between blade
and square stays same at all points.
Check different points along blade sur-
face by making quarter turns, and look-
ing for gaps each time. If space stays
sarne at all points, no adjustment is
needed--go to step 7. If space varies, go
to step S.

Tabte Clamp
Screw

Combinak

Square

Combination
Square

Combination Combination
Square Square

35




swivel mdex pin. Use. 36" hex wrench to
5 -loosen two. adjustmg SCTEWS under car- :
riage. (There aretwoaccessholesto = [l KT
- these screws, one on each side. of swrvel (=
G handle. ) Make: adjustment by rotatmg SRS —
.| motor. Note: Not all blades are perfectly - -

" flat. Find best position for whole blade.

L Unlock sw1ve1 Iock depress svnvel
| index pin, and move blade carriage to" -
. Tip position (motor towards table front)

|+ Lock swivel lock. i

2. Lower radial arm untrl blade Just
| clears table. :

5-.;. _Unlock swrvei loclc but do'.'not move

Tighten two adjustmg screws and Iock :
swrvel lock Lo

6. Repeat steps 3 and4.

7. Return coverplate to ongma[ posrtlon
and tlghten coverplate SCrew.

Atigning Spreader to Blade

The goal of this adjustment is to. rnake
the spreader directly in lme with the f__; N

- blade. ‘The spreader has an important - |

safety role. It rides in the kerf of the cut
workpiece during rippingto help keep S
the two sides of the workpiece from

| pinching on the blade. Blade pmchmg 1s= L
~} " acause of kickback." : _ L

3. Unlock rip lock and move blade car- .
riage back until blade touches fence. -
Lock rip lock. '

4. Unlock pawls/spreader Iock and

lower pawls/spreader until pawl on left __I

side of spreader rests on top of fence
Lock pawls/spreader lock.

5.1f spr‘eader rests flat against fence, no

. adjustment is needed--go tostep 7.If

i Swivel:

B \ Rip Lock
" Lock “Locked”
: / : .

Adjusting
Screws

oo

o e -
l Spreader

. Saw Blade

Spreader

("L Saw Biade

Tabie

Spreader

Pawl,

Fence

36




Alignment and Adjustment

spreader does not rest flat against
fence, go to step 6.

6. Use 12" wrench to loosen both
spreader nuts, Slide spreader against
fence. Tighten spreader nuts.

7. Unlock pawls/spreader lock, raise et
pawl/spreader unit up to guard and lock Spreader 71

in place. Leave saw in this position to Nt
adjust in-rip scale indicator. I |

Adjusting In-Rip Scale indicator

1, With saw in in-rip position and blade
against fence, align in-rip scale indicator
with 0.

0 FRINT_FENCEY

In-Rip Scale
Indicator

37



Adjusting

Out-f-lip 8cale Indicator :
‘1. Unlock ri 5 lock and ‘pull b}ade car-

forward. Unlock swivel lock,” PR
: -_,depress swivel indexpin,andsetblade - @m

| carriage in out-np posmon (motor i
i i "towards fence). Lock swivel lock.

| 2. Push blade carriage ‘back unt:l biade.
is agalnst fence Lock rip lock.

|3 Ahgn out-rip scale indicator with 0.

Qut-Rip Scales

Qut-Rlp
Scale %ndlcator

1 The saw Is aligned and ready to u use

" for cutting. it is important that you L
| periodically check alignment and ad- T

'~ justment to Insure accurate cuts and
improve the safety of cutting proce-
dures. '

38



lectrical Connections

Motor Specifications

The double insulated motor used in this
saw has the following specifications:

VORAEE ..ccrenrrrmarinsrrernssssnennnisasens 120
ATIIPETES wovvrrirnsnseseserssssssasnmsmsnsssuns 13
Hertz (CYcles) wumminirriinennens 60
RPM .cvirrcrenscnsinssssisssensasannns 5100

Power Supply

A\ WARNING:

The saw Is factory wired for 120V
operation. Connect to 120V, 15-
AMP branch circuit and use 15-AMP
time delay fuse or circuit breaker.
Failure to connect in this way can
result in injury from electric shock
or fire.

A WARNING:

To avoid electric shock or fire, im-
mediately replace worn, cut, or
damaged power cord.

If an electrical shock occurs, your
reaction to the shock may bring
your hands into contact with the
blade.

This tool is equipped with a two wire

cord and two prong plug which can be
used in standard 120 volt A.C. outlets,
No grounding of the tool is necessary.

The housing is a dielectric material.
This helps protect you in case of failure
of the standard functional insulation
within the electrical system.

Use only identical replacement parts
when service is required. This tool is in-
tended for residential use only.

Extension Cords

The use of any extension cord will cause
some loss of power. Replace damaged
or worn cords immediately.

The following table shows the correct
size cord to use. If in doubt, use the next
heavier gauge. An undersized cord will
cause a drop in line voltage, resulting in
loss of power and overheating. Note:
The smaller the gauge number, the
heavier the cord.

Wire Gauge Chart (AWG #) for 120 Volt
Lines

Cord Length (feet) AWG #
0-25 No. 14
26-50 No. 12

51-100 No. 10

For circuits that are farther away from
electrical circuit box, the wire size must
be increased proportionately in order to
deliver ample voitage to the saw motor.

39




_: :'_ pound cuts can be made
Crosscuttmg Safety

The hazards assoc1ated with crosscut» o
ting include: exposed blade teeth, roll-
ing carriage, thrown chips, and thrown
- workpiece. This section explains these

- hazards and tells how to avoid them or
- reduce the risk of their happening.

| Read the crosscutting safety informa-
[ tion and instructions before making

o any type of crosscut. Follow these steps
every time you make a crosscut ey

Exposed B!ade Teeth

&WARNING

Dur:ng crosscuttlng, _blade teeth
‘can be exposed. To reduce risk of

havmg fmgers, hand or arm cut off

1 Lower pawls to clear fence or’

-'- _workplece, whichever is higher, by 1«@ :
oo Lowered pawls will cover Inost front __; SR
| . teethof b]iade L

2 Keep hands away from blade and out
- ofblade path. Keep hand holding down

'workplecc at least 6" from blade. o

3. Do not cut freehand. You will not be |

able to control workpiece.

4. If blade jams, turn off saw, remove
yellow key, wait for blade to stop spm- _
mng, then free blade.

‘| the cut. Stralght mitre, bevel, and com.. o

Lo pulledt ougil the workplece to make e

" Straight Mire Bevel

Compound

N\

A\

Basic Crosscuts

Workpiece

40




Crosscutting

Rolling Carriage

b WARNING:

When saw is turned on, biade can
suddenly come toward you. To
reduce risk of this happening:

1. Keep one hand on saw handle when
turning saw on.

2. Make sure saw slants slightly toward
rear. If needed, put shim under front
frame.

3. Whenever saw is moved, check to be
sure that it is slightly lower in rear.

Thrown Chips

&) WARNING:

The saw can violently throw
workpiece chips. Pieces of blade
can break off and be thrown vioient-
ly. To reduce risk of eye injury and
blindness:

1. Wear safety goggles labeled “*CSA
Z94.3-1969" on package. Regular
eveglasses are not safety goggles.

2. Check blades for damage.

3. Keep saw table clean and clear of all
objects except workpiece to be cut and
necessary fixtures or clamps .

WARNING
AVERTISSEMENT

41



' workpiece at a time. - Stacking or plac-

_vuser to lose control of workpxece

| 4. Pull blade through workpiece only dls-
+] - tance needed to complete cut, and

|- :-.'-S Push biade carrlage to rearmost pos1— -

1 ~and blade has stopped spmmng

wnWoﬁ(pleGe

A CcAUTION:
- Workpiece could be picke_ up. by
- 'spinning blade: and thrown. You

pulled into blade. To reduce r:sk of
- thrown workplece e

_ 1 Make sure. mstalled fence is at least
" “half as h1gh as the workplece and never
less than.’/z. P o

2 Start cut with blade in rearmost pOSl- :
jtlon, behmd fence :

"3,F mnly hold workpmce ﬂat on table
“and up agamst fence. Cutonly one =

" ing workpieces edge to edge-can cause -

N never rnore than half dlameter of bIade e

tlon, behind fence, after each cut.

6.Doriot reach for or touch cut off end
- of workplece until cut is complete _
' blade is behind fence, saw is turned off : L

7.Do not use length stop on cut-off end
- of the workpiece because it can cause
- cut-off end to be thrown and hit user.
Use length stop onlyonendof -
workp1ece whlch is held down.

8. Use table extensmns to support
' workp1eces that extend beyond table.

~-could.be hit by thrown workpiece,_ - =
| or your fingers or hand could be

42




Crosscutting

Crossscutting Checklist

Refer to the following checklist before
making crosscut kerfs or crosscutting. It
will remind you of things to de to make
your cutting safer.

Crosscutting Hints

1. To extend the life of the table top,
make an additional top out of 1"
plywood or masonite. Clamp or nail to
original table top, section by section. If
you use nails, nail in the four corners to
make sure the blade will not contact the
nails.

2. Instead of using one fence for all cut-
ting paths, make several fences, each
with only a few kerfs. (See Cutting
Aides--Fences.) Too many kerfs in a
fence weaken it.

3. When making mitre or bevel cuts, use
extra force in holding the workpiece
down because it tends to move during
these types of cuts.

4, When cutting hard woods, like oak,
pull blade through more slowly.

5. Keep table clean of chips and sawdust.
6. Use the right blade for each job.
7. Use sharp blades.

8. To keep cut line accurate, peri-
odically check blade alignment by fol-
lowing instructions in Alignment and
Adjustment section.

9. Do not cut severly warped or crooked
workpieces.

10. For workpieces with one smooth
and one rough surface, cut with smooth
surface down on table.

43




= 3. Set des:red bevel angie ‘Move arm to
| - desired miter position. Lock bevel
Sk _mlter and sw1ve1 locks. -

4 Uilock np lock and push blade car- )
b rlage to rearmost posmon behmd fence

| tble.

;.A kerf-o __ hailo cutis needed m the

Foilow these steps to make ap-
prommately 1/16" deep kerf '

1. Check that saw is unplugged sw1tch is
"off" and yellow key is out. REEENES

2. Put fence between front table and T
spacer board. Tlghten table clamps. - -

Elevation Handle

s Turn elevation handle clockwise 1o+ e
'} lower radial: arm unnl blade juSt clears T

6. Lower pawls to clear fence by 14".




Crosscutting

s
R

7. Plug saw in.

8. Put yellow key in switch.

9. Grasp and hold onto saw handle, then
turn saw o1l.

10. Slowly turn elevation handle clock~
wise to lower radial arm until blade
touches table, then continue to lower by
half turn of elevation handle.

11. Hold hand in straight line with saw
handle and pull blade through fence
and across table as far as it will go.

12. Push blade carriage to rearmost posi-
tion, behind fence, and turn saw off.
Continue to hold saw handle until blade
stops spinning,

13. Remove yellow key and unplug saw.

45




At _-'mg kerf bottom. Blade should move

Makmg Stra:ght and M:ter
Crosscuts -

e -_Follow hese steps to make straxgnt

- and'mitre crosscuts. Note: There: are e

' :'-_-"fom' mdcxed mitre positions, 0°,.

2297 rtght and left, and 45° rIgI]t
“To move toan mdexed position;
- unlock mitre lock and pull and Bold
out mitre index pin while movmg arm
to. desxred a‘ngle Release mitre index
pin and lock mitre lock. To move to a ;: _
non-indexed position,; unlock mitre:: . |
lock, pull out mitre index pin and
turn it 90° to lock it out. Move arm to
desired angle and I()Ck mitre lock.

1. Check that saw s unplugged sw1tch is
"off" and yellow key is out.

~ 2.Put fenc_e_ betwee_n front table and
spacer board. Tighten table clamps

- 3. Move arm to desired mitre pos1t10n
Lock mitre, bevel and swivel Iocks

' ;__'4 Unlock rip lock and push blade car-

riage to rearmost POs;tlon behmd fence.'""" B

: '.:5 Lower blade into kerf but not touch-
" freely. If there is no kerf in table for

| path you want to cut, make one follow—
ing instructions for kerfs.

6. Place workpiece against fence.

7. Lower pawls to clear fence or
workpiece, whichever is higher, by 18",

46




Crosscutting

8. Plug saw in.
9. Put yellow key in switch.

10. Grasp and hold onto saw handle,
then turn saw OIL.

11. Hold workpiece down and against
fence, keeping hand at least 6" away
from blade.

12. Hold hand in straight line with saw
handle and pull blade through fence
and workpiece only far enough to com-
plete cut, and never more than half
diameter of blade.

13. Push blade carriage to rearmost posi-
tion, behind fence, and turn saw off.
Continue to hold saw handle until blade
stops spinning.

14. Remove yellow key and unplug saw.

47



o _compound crosscuts

: 1. Check-that' saw is unplugged sw1tch is :
- "off" and yellow key is out. ' '

2. Put fence between front table and
. spacer board. Tighten table clamps.

3. Turn elevation handle counter-clock-

- ‘wise to raise radial arm so blade will not
- jam into table top when bevel is set.

- 4. Unlock bevel lock. Slide bevel index
‘pin to right and set bevel angle. Release
pin and lock bevel lock.

5. Move arm to de51red mitre posmon
Tock mltre and sw1vel locks.

6. Unlock rip lock and push blade car-
- riage to rearmost position, behind
fence.

7. Lower blade into kerf, but not touch-
ing kerf bottom. Blade should move
freely. If there is no kerf in table for
path you want to cut, make one follow-
ing instructions for kerfs,

8. Place workpiece against fence.

48

Bevel Index Pin

Mitre Index Pin




Crosscutting

9. Lower pawls to clear fence or
workpiece, whichever is higher, by "

10. Put yellow key in switch.

11. Grasp and hold onto saw handle,
then turn saw on.

12. Hold workpiece down and against
fence, keeping hand at least 6" away
from blade.

13. Hold hand in straight line with saw
handle and pull blade through fence
and workpiece only far enough to com-
plete cut, and never more than half
diameter of blade.

14, Push blade carriage to rearmost posi-
tion, behind fence, and turn saw off.
Continue to hold saw handle until blade
stops spinning.

15. Remove yellow key and unplug saw.
Repetitive Crosscutting

Repetitive crosscutting is the repeated
and continuous cutting of many pieces
of lumber to the same length with the
saw placed in the crosscut position.

See Accessories for information on a
lower blade guard for use in repetitive
9(° (0 miter) crosscutting.

Use a carriage stop to define distance
needed to pull blade through to com-
plete each cut. To make a carriage stop:

1. Cut piece of 1x1 lumber to 2" long.

2. Clamp piece on left inside surface of
the radial arm, so that blade carriage
stops at distance needed to complete
cut. Check that clamp does not interfere
with hand grip on saw handle. Re-adjust
if needed.

Bevel Angle

49




Rlppmg: Defmed

workpiece by cutting; along its length

- The workplece is fed into the blade, -

s _-:-_Wthh rotates in a fixed posmon paral—

- lelto the fence, a set distance from the

ol --__fence A solid fence (no kerfs) serves as
Ia gmde for the workplece

- Place the fence the in front mlddle, or

© rear position. ‘Generally, the front posi-
“tion is for narrower workpxeces the rear

- for wider workpleces -

In-Rlp and Out-Rip Pos:tions

- In-rip and out-rip refez to blade posi-
tion. :

In-rip: the blade is toward t_h'e’ _f_encé, '

-and the motor is toward the table front,
- In-rip is recommended because this
~| - position allows better v151b111ty of the
g ;‘workplece and your hands '

X Out-rip: the blade i 1s toward the table
- front, and the motor is: toward the fence. -

o '_'_wu:ler than 13

!nfeed and Outfeed Dlrectlons

. blade

'Infeed the side of the blade where the
~ 'hold down is. Always start a rip cut at

the infeed side and push the workpiece
. through to the ocutfeed side.

Outfeed: the side of the blade where the
' pans and spreader are. Never starta
© rip cut at the outfeed side. This is wrong
- way feed.

- Use out-rip only for cuttmg workpicces e

R_ippmg is changmg the width of a’ ';5 R

e 3‘Infeed and outfeed refer to mdes of the S -

Middle Fence Position

Rear Front
Fence Fence
Position Position

™" Out-Rip Position

50




Workpiece Positioning

Always set up so that the widest part of
the workpiece is between the blade and
fence. For example, if you want to rip 1"
off a 10" wide workpiece, set the saw
blade 9" from the fence.

Push Sticks and Push Blocks

Push sticks and push blocks are used in-
stead of the hands to push the

workpiece through to complete the cuts.

A push block is used with an auxiliary
fence. See Cutting Aides.

Use a push stick when the space be-

tween the blade and fence is 2" or more.

Use a push block and auxiliary fence
when the space between the blade and
fence is 12 to 2".

Do not make rip cuts when space be-
tween blade and fence is narrower than
3",

of Workpiece

Widest Part

172" to 27

Push Block

Auxiliary Fence

51




:___'_lppmg Safety g o

-outfeed zone hazard, kickback, wrong
- “way feed, and thrown chips. This section -
- explains these hazards and tells how to.
- avoid them or reduce the risk of their -
- happening. Read the ripping safety in-.
formation and instructions before

makmg any type of rip cut. Follow theSe :

' steps every tlme you make a rlp cut
Outfeed Zone Hazard

~ ADANGER:
Rotational force of blade will pull
hands and fingers back into blade.

~ Touching, holding; or pulling on. -
. outfeed side of workpiece can

-'-The hazards assocxated w1th rzppmg are G

result in fingers, hand orarm bemg : ;

" cut off.
To reduce risk of outfeed hazard

1. Lower and correctly set pawls and
1 spreader. They actas a partlal barrier to
- outfeed side. -

i . 2.stait and finish cut frorn mfeed side
A of blade. S

| 3.Keepbotn hands on mfeed 81de of
'_'_blade S 3

4. Keep hands away from outfeed sm’e o

of blade.

5. Push workpiece through to complete
cut. Do not pull workpiece.

6. If blade jams, turn saw off, remove -
yellow key, wait for blade to stop spin-
ning, then free blade.

b ADANGER

52




e

Ripping

Kickback

Kickback is the uncontrolied propelling
of the workpiece back toward the user
during ripping.

(A WARNING:

Kickback can happen when biade is
pinched or bound by workpiece.
Pinching or binding can happen
when:

@ pawls and spreader are not used or
not set correctly

e spreader is not aligned with blade
e blade is not parallel to rip fence

@ edge of workpiece is not in contact
with rip fence at all points, or is not
straight

@ workpiece is twisted or warped and
rocks on table top

e feed pressure is put on part of
workpiece away from fence

e workpiece is released before being
pushed past the pawls and spreader

e user reaches for, touches, or tries to
pull the workpiece through the outfeed
side of the saw

e making non-through cuts

WARNING
AVERTISSEMENT

53




2 Check that spreader isin lme w1th

% "'.;:_blad": See Ahgnment and Ad'ustment

o v kpleces 50 sur-
- “face will lie flat on table and edge will

1" stay tight against fence. If you must cut

[ edge See Cuttmg Aides. -

:' "'-'::-.':'_;-'__-fofblade RSN

- anirregular workpzece, attach a straxght

. 5 Push workpiece thro _
‘tooutfeed side unnl 11 passes pawls and e
spreader. - Tl G

S s Keep hands away from outfeed 51de o ..

- .'.::';7 Ifblade j ]ams furn s saw off remove.'-;' o

i -yellow key, wait for blade to stop sp1
| ffnlng, then free blade

L = '_fput rough swle up 50 pawls wﬂi grab

g When cuttmg composmon'matenals

1o Avoid cuttlng through very hard areas
* like knots.

1 10, Use featherboard See Cuttmg

© - Aides.

11, Stand out of workpiece path. -

54




Ripping

Wrong Way Feed

Wrong way feed is ripping by feeding

the workpiece into the outfeed side of ;

the blade. | A\ 3 ARNING
AV

ERTISSEMENT
Rotational force of blade will pull
workpiece through violently if
workpiece is fed in same direction
as blade rotates (wrong way feed).
Hands and fingers can be pulled
along with workpiece into spinning Wrong Way Feed
blade before you can let go or pull Avance en mauvais direction
back. Fingers, hand or arm could be
cut off. Propelted workpiece could
hit bystander.
To eliminate risk of wrong way feed:

1. Feed workpiece against biade rota-
tion,

2. Set pawls and spreader. Theyactasa
partial barrier to outfeed side.

Thrown Workpiece or Blade Chips

£\ WARNING:
The saw can violently throw
- . - . WARNING
workpiece chips. Pieces of blade
can break off and be thrown viol- A'AVERHSSEMENT
lently.
To reduce risk of eye injury and
blindness:

1. Wear safety goggles labeled “"CSA
794.3-1969” on package. Regular
eycglasses are not safety goggles.

2. Check blades for damage.

3. Keep saw table clean and clear of all
objects except workpiece to be cut and
necessary fixtures, clamps or feather-
boards.

55




| Ho!d Down Funct:on

awls and Spreader Functlon

i The pawls and spreader must be set
correctly durmg ripping. to reduce the

. Tisk of kxckbaek to prevent ‘wrong way
¥ feed, and to act as a partial barrier to

' the hazardous outfeed side of the blade.

1" The spreader ndes in the WOI‘kpleCB
1. kerf to keep it open. ThlS reduces the
1. chances that the cut workpiece will

- spting closed and pinch the blade.

_ Pmchmg the blade is a cause of lek-

. back R L el

- ~The pawls rest--level on the upper sur—

- face of the workplece Durmg cuttmg

| they allow the workplece to pass freely

|- from the infeed to the outfeed side, but
help stop the kickback motion from out-
feed to infeed side by grabbing mto the

- workpiece surface.

5 The spreader and pawls must be re-set
- each time a different thickness:

! '.::-_':workplece is cut. Follow the Rlpping _ _
| Set-Up Procedure to correctly set ihe R

1o pawls and spreader

" The hold down must be set correctly

* during ripping to act as a partial barrier

against the infeed side of the blade, and
to help keep the workpiece flat on the
table. It must be lowered and set to ]ust
clear the workpiece.

The hold down must be re-set each time
a different thickness workpiece is cut.

Follow the Ripping Set-Up Procedure
to correctly set the hold down.

56

Outfeed
Side Side




Ripping

Ripping Checklist

Refer to the following checklist before
making rip kerfs or ripping. 1t will
remind you of things to do to make your
cutting safer.

ntal-start—up Saw un-
if’, and yellow key
:_'c_ll_‘:;e actual cut.

procedure
Lon workplece

Ripping Hints

1. To extend the life of the table top,
make an additional top out of 1"
plywood. Clamp or nail to original table
top, section by section. If you use nails,
nail in four corners where blade cannot

contact nails.

2. Keep table clean of chips and sawdust.

3. Use sharp blades.

Rlppmg Checklist

10. Swivel, rip, miter, and bevel locks
locked; table clamps tightened.:

11. Both hands always on infeed side.

12, Use push block and auxxhary fence
when space between blade and fence is
1416 2", Do not make rip cuts when
space between blade and fence is riar-
rower than 12",

13. Use push stick when space between
blade and fence is 2" or more. . ..

14. Push until workpiece is paet pawls
and spreader. -

15, Use table supports for Iong

~ workpieces.

16, Use featherboard.
"'17. Saw off and blade stopped spinning

" “before reaching for cut workpiece.

4. Use the right blade for each job.

5. For workpiece with one smooth and
one rough surface, cut with rough sur-
face up so pawls will grab better.

6. To keep cut line accurate, peri-
odically check blade alignment.

7. 1f you must cut an irregular
workpiece, attach a straight edge. See
Cutting Aides.

57




b ;_:':jPollow these steps to make a kerf SR

: 1 Check that saw 1s unplugged sw1tch is-:'
1 “off" 'and yeliow key is, out R

_ C :shallow cut is needed in the e

able: o serve asa path for the blade
- and to ensure that the blade cuts all the o
S way through the workplece A kerfis
A needed for each dlfferent cuttmg pos1—
: tIOIl : . .

12 Put sohd (no kerfs) fence in de51red

e posmon and tlghten table clamps

'_ = 3 Index arm. to 0° rmtre posman Lock |
o __.rmtrelock 5 o

4.Set des.lred bevel angle and Iock

~bevellock.

y 5 Unlock swwel 1ock, press and hold

o lock smvel Iock

| swivel index pin and set blade torip
L position. Release swwel index pln,

and LAt

58




6. Unlock rip lock, position blade
desired distance from fence, and lock
rip lock.

7. Turn elevation handle clockwise to
lower blade until it just clears table.

8. Plug in saw, put yellow key in switch
and turn saw on.

9. Stowly turn elevation handle clock-
wise until blade touches table, then con-
tinue to turn another half turn,

£bWARNING

For workpieces 1" thick or less,
turn elevation handle a full turn after
the biade just touches table. Deeper
kerf will keep saw biade from rising
up on top of workpiece and violently
throwing it.

10. Turn switch off, remove yellow key,
unplug saw.

In-Rip Position

59




Ripptng.Set-up Procedure

::.._:. B S : FS mlISt be repeated each ome a dlf :
::_;.ferent thlckness workplece 1s_ lppe .-

L Check that saw is unplugge:d sw1tch 1s'
| "offt, andyellow key isout.

L 2 Put solid (no kerfs) fencc in desn‘ed
_-posmon and tighten table clamps. (In- -

. sert auxihary fence if space between

' blade and fence will beato 2" )

3. Index arm to 0° mitre position and
_ 10ck mitre lock. Set demred bevel angie
1 and lock bevel lock. .

-4. Unlock swivel lock, press and hold
- swivel index pin, and set blade to in-rip
- position. Lock swivel lock. (Set to out-
rip position only if overall warkplece is
5__vnder than 13". )

| 5. Unlock rip lock, set blade desued dis-
“tance from fence, lock rip lock. Always

o | 'set blade so wider part of workpiece w11! _
R be: between blade and fence ' '

g Z-j'__".'j6 Ready push stlck if space between

| blade and fence is 2" or more. Ready G
1 push bIock if usmg auxiliary fence.

| 7. Lower blade into kerf, but not touch— o
“ing kerf bottom. Blade should move

freely. If there is no kerf, make one fol-

lowing instructions for kerfs.

8. Place workpiece on saw table, paral-
lel to and up against blade.

9. Unlock and set hold down to just
clear workpiece surface, then lock.

10. Unlock and set pawls/spreader so
spreader hangs along side of workpiece,
in line with blade, and pawl rests level
on workpiece surface, then lock.

_ _.-.;Follow ese steps before rlppmg These -

|

1

PawlsiSpreader

Hold Down
Hoid Down Lock

In-Rip Position

60




}1. Test spreader/pawl setting by push-
ing workpiece toward outfeed side to
see that workpiece moves freely, then
pulling toward infeed side to see that
pawl grabs. If these conditions are not
met, repeat steps 10 and 11 until they
are, Correct setting of pawls/spreader
reduces risk of kickback.

12. Use table extension of same height
as saw table to support cut workpiece. If
you do not, cut workpiece will sag and
could put binding pressure on blade, a
cause of kickback. Support outer ends
of extensions. Do not use another per-
son to support workpieces because this
can cause kickback.

13. Remove workpiece from table.

Testing Kickback Pawis

e Psh PUll m——

61




“Fo How these steps to make np cuts

o .Plug m saw msertyellow key and
turnsawon ' TN

1 '3 Stand at mfeed 51de and out of hne of
_ :-workplece, in case of kickback. Start
and finish cutfrom mfeed side. -

"4 Place workplece on table keeplng
workp1ece edge agamst fence.

s, Place one hand ﬂat on workplece and

| nexttofence.

.. 6. Place other hand behmd flISt 50
| fingers are out of blade path and as
| close to fence as possible. . :

: 7 Push workpiece under hold down and
o into blade, putting pressure on part of
-workpiece between blade and fence. If

i . ".you put pressure on part of workpxece
| between blade and table front, blade”
0 could be pmched and workplece w111 BIRMRSN

_kickback.

~ section between blade and fence to.:

oﬁow nppmg set-up procedur_ Sl

] _g-S‘.-fAs' end of workplece approaches ho}d__f{...?:_ SN
|- down, use push stick or push blockon ~ -

| pushuntil work])lece 15 completely PaSt. t

- pawls/spreader

_.'.9 Turn saw off and wa1t for blade to
stop spinning before touchmg B
- workpiece.- : '

| 10. Remove yellow key and unplug Saw.

Infeed Side

Workpiece

62




| Aides

Cutting aides include fences, push
sticks, auxiliary fences, push blocks,
featherboards, and straight edges.

Fences

Fences are required for all saw opera-
tions.

Crosscutting requires fences with kerfs
(slots) to match the path of the saw, be-
cause the saw blade is pulled through
the kerf in the fence to cut the
workpiece.

Ripping requires a solid fence with no
kerfs or slots, because the fence serves
as a guide for the workpiece being
pushed into the saw blade.

4\ WARNING

if workpiece is pushed along fence
with kerfs, workpiece can get
caught on kerf, pinch blade and
cause kickback. Do not use
crosscutting fence for ripping.

It is a good idea to have more than one
crosscutting fence on hand, because if
you use the same fence with too many
kerfs, the fence will weaken. Depending
on the angle, bevel kerfs can be very
broad, and may overlap other kerfs.

To make a fence:

1. Use 3" knot free lumber cut to 30".
Do not use particle board or other com-
posite materials because they are not
strong enough. Note: Installed fence
must be at least half as high as the
workpiece, and never less than 35", The
fence can be as high or higher than the
workpiece.

63



'”plete cuts. that would bring your hands

i “whenthe blade is set 2“ or more from
the fence. .

g To make a push stlck. :
1, Use %" solid (knot free) lumber
2. Cut a piece 15" by 1. "
3.Cuta 45’ notch in one end

Aux:hary Fence and Push Block

o An auxﬂlary fence must be used when
- - making very narrow rip cuts that don’t
- allow enough room for a push stick
~ without bringing it too close to the _
" blade. Use an auxiliary fence when the
S ‘blade is set 15 to2" fromthe fence Do
- not make rip cuts when the space be-

be used mth 2 push block.

; f_fTo make an auxﬂlary fence*

: j: _. _.1 Use one piece of 3@“ plywood and two
" pieces of %" plywood. : s

2. Cut the %" plywood to 30" by 51/2

3. Cut one piece of 3" plywood to 30"
by 3", and the other to 30" by 2va".

4. Glue two 34" plywood pieces together
so they line up square on an edge.

5. Glue the 3" plywood piece at right
angle to and flush against edge of the
2v4" wide 34"plywood.

6. Reinforce with nails.

" too close to the blade. Use a push stick

_: tween ‘the blade and fence isnarrower -
---~'-__than 15", An- auxxhary fence must always :

ﬁ___i'push stlcks must be used dunng Ilpplﬂg . : o
1o push the workplece through to com- -~

This Face And
This Edgé Must
Be Parailel

3/8" Plywood

Siightly Less Than
Thickness of Workpiece
up to 3/8”

\
[N 7\

1-5/8

Tl

3/4” Plywood




Cutting Aides

To make a push block:
3/4" Plywood

1. Use one piece of 34" plywood and one
piece of 38" plywood.

2. Cut the 3" plywood to 10" by 5"

3. Cut a triangular piece off each of two
corners by marking with a pencil in and
down 1v4" from the corners and cutting
along the diagonal formed by joining
the points.

1-1/4" x

/ 1-174"

4. Cut the %" plywood to 10" by 514",

5. Cut out an 8" by 38" notch from the
10" side of the 38" plywood.

i } 3/8
6. Glue the 34" plywood on top of the 3" % ]
plywood so that their 10" sides are f D
square. N

3/8
7. From notch cut out in step 5, cuta

piece of 3" plywood to 2", and glue it to

underside of the %" plywood, in line

with edge that sticks out. Do not use

nails because if you accidently cut into

push block with saw blade, nails will

dull blade.

8. Lay the push block on top of auxiliary
fence to make sure their widths match
exactly, and are each 434",

Featherboard

Use a featherboard during ripping to
help keep the workpiece against the
fence. Clamp the featherboard to the
front table, so that the angled edge of
the featherboard is against the
workpiece on the infeed side of the
blade. Do not clamp the featherboard
against the cut off part (outfeed side) of
the workpiece. If clamped to the outfeed
side, the featherboard can squeeze the

65




2 Mlter crosscut at a' 30° angle to 24",

g Rlp to make 5“ long cuts about 14"
. apart. . S

Stralght Edge for Irreguiar
Workplece '

If the workplece you want to rip does
~|. mothavea straight edge, attacha
. straight edged board to the workpiece.

- &WARNING
. if you try to np an trregu!ar
- workpiece, it could bmd blade and
- cause klckback :

' To attach a stralght edge

" 1. Place 1rregular 51de of 0rkp1ece

L ;-agamst fence.

"Workpxece and agamst fence. _ L

i 'f':f'i_3 Tack straight edged board for

: lworkpwce Straight edged board rnust
| ‘not extend beyond leading end of -
workpiece and should cover workplece
width only enough to pass between
blade and fence.

| 4 Use fence at least as high as com-
bined heights of workpiece and straight
edged board.

:_2 Place stralgh .edged board on top of ' '_

66




Accessories

Accessories Safety

1. Use only recommended accessories.
Use of any other accessory Or attach-
ment might increase the risk of injury
to you or others.

2. Follow accessory manufacturer’s in-
structions on proper and intended use.

Lower Blade Guard

The following safety information and in-
structions apply to all blades and acces-
sories.

The lower blade guard is intended for
use only in repetitive 90° crosscutting.

Repetitive 90° crosscutting is the
repeated and continuous cutting of
many pieces of lumber to the same
length with the saw placed in the 90°
crosscut position.

Available from Sears Canada Parts
Dept. Order part number 09-23473.

In repetitive 90° crosscutting, the guard
may reduce the chance of accidentally
touching the blade from the side. This
protection is possible ONLY when:

@ the blade is in its rearmost position
and

e the guard is resting on the table so
the leading and trailing teeth of the
blade are not exposed from the sides.

The lower guard ONLY provides
protection against minor lacerations
and bruises that occur from contact with
the flat sides of the spinning blade.

4L WARNING:
Lower blade guard will not provide
any protection if bladeis pulled over
your hand, or your hand enters
blade path from front or rear of
biade. Fingers or hand can be cut
or cut off.

dAWARNING:
Remove lower blade guard for ALL
other types of cuts except repetitive
90° crosscutting. Using lower guard
other than for repetitive 80°
crosscutting will increase risk of
certain hazards:

e During rip and bevel cuts, the
workpiece or narrow cut-off pieces can
be pinched between the guard and the
blade. Workpiece or cut-off pieces can
kickback.

e In the bevel position the blade teeth
are fully exposed. Fingers or hand can
be cut off.

e Cut off pieces can jam between the
guard and blade. Turn saw off and wait
for blade to stop before freeing a
jammed guard or blade.

67



am in fence or tabie kerts

| .:Read and follow the wammg on the' 2
. ::._'r_lower outer guard R

@WARNING
i :-To avoid injury- shut oﬂ--.
.- power before clearing a -
: -:;-jammed Iower guard L

- Accessories for this Saw
S These accessories are designed to fit
- this'saw. Read and follow instructions
. that come with accessory.

Lower. blade guard can get caught'-_.: i

SR (7 1 YT Catalog No.
Saw blades (8" diameter with 55"
hoﬁe)... ....................................... See Catalog
Taper Jigu..oecennsnsissnssnannenses 9-73205
Dado Set....ecrnmirrsensesenaes 9-30703
LEg Setuuiniriammmmesermsorarresssnaiinns 9-28246
Books

" Power Tool Know How Handbook........
See Catalog

..................................................

Guards (Available through Sears

Parts Dept. only)

o S pre_r_ Retractable Guard* For 90°
. Repetitive Crosscut Only......... 9-23473

'- _:, :_ "“Se_e_-j-_the information and instructions
" about the lower retractable guard in this

section.

68




laintenance

WARNING:
To avoid shock, burns, or lacera-
tions from accidental start up of

Lubrication

Do not lubricate motor bearings. Motor

saw, turn power switch off and un-
plug saw before doing maintenance

or servicing saw.
General Information

When new, the saw requires no lubrica-
tion. The saw has been partially aligned
and all bearings are lubricated and
sealed for life. In time, in order to keep
the saw in good working order, it will be

necessary to clean, lubricate and realign.

Replacing Pawls

Make sure the teeth of the antikickback
pawls are always sharp. If they become
dull they must be replaced. To replace:

1.Use 11" wrench or socket to remove
%6" hex nut and old pawls.

2. Assemble new antikickback pawls
and spreader to bar.

3. Align spreader to blade according to
instructions in Alignment and Adjust-
ment.

Cleaning

Periodically remove any heavy build-up
of sawdust that may accumulate on the
saw. The absorbing tendency of sawdust
will draw lubricants away from the areas
where they are needed. Wipe the car-
riage bearings and track surfaces with a
dry or lightly oiled cloth.

To avoid motor damage due to sawdust
build-up, which interferes with normal
motor ventilation, blow out or vacuum
the motor often.

bearings are sealed and do not need
added lubrication.

You can lubricate other points if neces-
sary, but only when sticking or binding
OCCUTS,

Adjustments for Wear

Bevel Lock

The bevel lock needs adjustment if the
motor can be moved by hand when the bevel
lock is locked. To make adjustment:

1. Use 1/8" hex wrench to loosen screw (#28)
under right comer (pivot point} of bevel lock
just enough to allow bevel lock lever o drop
down. (See figure 2, Repair Parts.)

2. Use bevel lock lever as wrench (o increase
locking characteristics.

3. Test lock for desired locked/unlocked condi-
tion. Repeat step 2 if necessary.

4. Tighten screw.

Swivel Lock

The swivel lock is a friction lock that prevents
play between the yoke and carriage (#31 and
#44, figure 2, Repair Parts). It needs adjustment
if the lock handle has o be meved more than 9(°
to lock. To make adjustment:

1. Use 15/16" wrench to tighten nut (#1, figure
2, Repair Parts).

2. Test lock, and repeat step 1 as necded.

68



mgs rieed ad]ustment To adjust fo]low

_the instructions under. Carr1age Bear: '
e i mgs m Ahgnrnent and Ad]ustment

Mltre Lock

1 '_ If the radlal arm. can be moved by hand
~when the mitrelock is locked in‘an unm-'

" dexed position; the lock needs adjust-
-~ ment. To adjust, follow the instructions

| '-!_j'under Mttre Lock Assembly

R;p Lock

_ __: ,:-'If the carrlage can be moved by pushmg ;-
| and pulling on the saw handle when the
- riplock is locked, the: lock needs adjust---_-'g :

i ment. To ad]ust

1L Lock np Iock Use screwdnver to

"o H

o -__:-__._?pop out "e" ring..

2 Rernove np Iock handle and use as
wrench to. tlghten nut. o

o .‘.‘.."

4 Re msert e rmg

el 3 Test for d&strcd iockedfmﬁocked con— f:.i
. ;i 'dmon Repeat step 2 1f necessary

oid Down and Pawls/Spreader
Locks

If the hold down or the pawl/fspreader
. "do not hold when locked, or if the lock

"1th tod 'much "re51stance the bear-.-_.- f'_; s '_ lever has to be turned more than 90° to

" lock, the lock needs adjustment. To

- make adjustment:

_ 1. Lock hold down or pawls/spreader

H_ "

- lock. Use screwdnver to pop out "e” ring,

2 Remove lock handle and re-position

“at 90°.

3. Re-insert "e" ring.

4, Check that hold down or
pawls/spreader move freely when lock is

““unlocked.

" Motor

©Toavoid motor damage due to sawdust
- buildup, which interferes with normal
~..mmotor ventilation, blow out or vacuum

' the motor often.

70




Motor Brush Assembiies

The motor brush assembiies that come
with the saw will last about 100 cutting
hours. Replace both carbon brushes
when either has 14" length or less of
carbon left. To inspect brushes:

L. Check that saw is unplugged, switch is
“off", and yellow key is out.

2. Remove two screws that hold motor
end cap in place, and take off end cap.

3. Use flat head screwdriver to gently
pry each motor brush assembly forward.
Rotate slightly to remove.

4. Inspect length of brush. If length of
either brush is 14" or less, replace both
with new assemblies; otherwise, put
back same assemblies.

5 Re-install motor end cap and screws.

Screwdriver

Motor Brush
Assembly

71

laintenance

Motor End
Cap

Motor Brush

114" or Less




Blade Changmg

T o change the saw blade ollow_ these

i}'2 Unlock rip plock, pull i)lade camage
. outto end ot' radlal arm and lock rlp
Clock, :

_3 Unlock swxvel lock; depress sw1vel e
.| index pin, and put blade in out-rip pos1- a2
| tion (motor toward fence) Lock swwel

'lock R e

R 4, Loosen coverplate screw and rotate '-:f B
) coverplate out of way. - :

.. 5. Use both blade wrenches in scissor ac-;:_"
iw} tior to loosen blade nut Note Nut has '
| left hand threads IRk

g ':_ * 6. Remove: nut, blade collar and blade.‘ o
| Insert new blade, making sure that =
1 blade rotatlon arrow pomts in same

b Rc—mstall blade collar and nut,
* |, . Tighten nut. Note: Do not overtighten
| nut because this can cause blade collar

| 8. Rotate coverplate back into posmon-- i
and tighten coverplate screw. L

" L WARNING:

Never use the saw without the
coverplate securely in place. It
keeps the nut from falling off if it
accidentally loosens, and prevents - .
the spinning blade from comlng off
the machine. e :

72



Troubleshooting

Motor Probiem

Motor overheats or stalls

Blown fuses or tripped
circuit breakers

Cutting Problem

Inaccurate cut

Possible Cause(s)

Excessive feed rate when
crosscutting or ripping

Improper motor cooling

Undersized extension cord

Inadequate house wiring

Need 15 amp circuit

Motor overload

Low voltage

Possible Cause(s)

T.oose locks

Saw blade out of alignment

What to Do

Slow rate of feed

Clean out sawdust from
motor to allow normal air
circulation

Check wire gauge chart in
Electrical Connections

Call your electrician

Check that house has ade-
quate wiring. Call your
electrician

Check blade alignment
Slow rate of feed

Check voltage. Normal
loads can be safely handled
at 10% above or below
nameplate voltage; heavy
loads need same voltage at
motor terminal as on
nameplate

What to Do

Check mitre, rip, bevel, and
swivel locks. See Adjust-
ments for Wear

Check alignment

73




- f Arm ﬁo't'- iﬁde:tin'g "p'l.i‘o.perly -

Carnage assembly loose on

arm .

Depth of cut varies from}i
“one end of WOI‘kaBCG to

cuts atshghtbevel 5 'Blade not square to table

' Table not parallel to radial

b Sawdust between o
. workpiece and fence

-Fence not straight

| Table not parallel with
. radial arm

 Bewllockloose

 Wokmberottar

Sl Workplece kerf rough mth
1 :tooth marks from blade _;;;.. .

o f,Bljade tends to advance

|+ through workpiece too fast
| - during crosscutting

Blade not square to fence

Using improper blade for
desired finish cut

" Blade dull

User pulls blade through

workpiece too fast

Whatto Do

See Squaring Blade
Crosscut Travel

See Mitre Lock Assembly

See Swivel Lock or Car-
riage Bearings Adjustment

Keep front table clean

Replace fence

See Leveling the Front
Table

See Squaring Blade to
Table

‘See Leveling the Front
.- Table

: ;_5See Adjustment, Bevel

Lock

Replace table

See Squaring Blade to
Fence

Use proper smooth-cutting
blade

Sharpen or replace blade

Pull blade slowly and steadi-
ly through workpiece

74




Troubleshooting

Cutting Probiem

Board pulls away from
fence during ripping

Workpiece strikes spreader
during ripping

Workpiece binds, smokes,
and motor slows or $tops
when ripping

Saw Problem

Radial arm moves when
locked in an un-indexed
mitre position

Motor moves when bevel
lock is locked

Possible Cause(s)

Blade out of alignment

Spreader not in line with
blade

Saw blade out of alignment
Dull or incorrect blade
Fence not straight

‘Warped workpiece

Carriage assembly loose

Feed rate too fast

Possible Cause(s)

Mitre lock needs adjust-
ment

Bevel lock needs adjust-
mernt

What to Do

Check alignment

See Alignment, Spreader

Check alignment
Sharpen or replace blade
Replace fence

Do not cut severely warped
pieces

See Adjustment, Carriage
Bearings

Slow feed rate

What to do

See Mitre Lock Assembly

See Adjustment, Bevel
Lock

75




What to Do
Clean track

Replace bearing

L Beaflﬂgset tdd tight See Adjustment, Carriage

E Worn arm track Replace radial arm

?Rlp' 100k tO'O tight See Adjustment, Rip Lock

~ | Table cannot be'leveled ~ - Base has shifted on frame Remove front table.

R BRI S P ST I Loosen four bolts that hold
base to frame. Follow steps
under Making Radial Arm
Parallel to Frame in As-
sembly section. Then re-
align saw

:| - Blade does not stop spin- -~ Blade nutloose - Tighten blade nut
R nmgw1thm 15 seconds after'-' L e B
o -_-*_saw 1s turned off L . Internal damage - Take saw back to Sears for
ST . e e service

76



- NOTES




78



PARTS LIST FOR 8-1/4"* RADIAL ARM SAW MODEL NO. 113.234700C

Always order by Part Number — Not by Key Numnber

FIGURE 1
K .
N? Zi:_t Description };? Fl)\::;,t Description
T STDS12510 ) *Screw-PanHd 1.4-20% 1 20 | $TDA51131, «Lockwasher-5/16
2 60128 Washer-17/64 x %8 x 132 21 5TO541031 1 ~Nut-5/16-18
3 818745 Table-Rear 22 #8182 Screw-Clamp
4 818703 Tabie-Spacer 27 STDRA1050 | *Nut-Hex Jam 1/2-13
5 | 818693 Fence-Fip 24 1 BIBTOZ Retainer-Nut
6 818744 TabioFront 25 8183336 Screw-PanHd TY 1"
7 3540 Wranch 10-32x1/4
8 819447 Grp 26 B15865-1 Screw-Hex Wash Hd
9 | Bi874b Lever-Tube Locking 1/4-20x3/4
10 | 818928 Mount-Table Angle 27 | 818782 Base
11 STDES51125 1 *Lockwasher- 1/4 28 STDER1037 | ~Ring-Retaining 5133-37
12 1 STDS41025 | = MNut-Hex 1/4-20 29 B18TYY Spring-Miter Index
13 818747 Rad-Tabie 3t BR2O0GE Pin-Mitre Index #«
14 818929 I Stiffener Rail 54514 Owners Manual, Engiish
15 | 806150-2 Screw-Truss Hd {Not llustrated)
51618 5/8 54518 Owners Manual, French
16 809019-1 Boht-Rd Hd ShortNack (Not Nustrated}
516-18x1/2 508084 Bag of Loose Parts
17 455722 Bolt-Rd Hd Short Neck {Mot Hlustrated}
5116-18x3/4 508287 Bag of Loose Parts
18 818161 Shoe-Tabie Clamp (Not lkustrated)
19 1 9418304 Washer-21/64 x 314 x 1/32 - S0ORZBE Bag of l.oose Pans

{Not Hustrated)

* Standard Hardware ltem — May Be Purchased Locaily.

+Stock ltem — May Be Secured Through The Mardware Department Of Most Sears Retaii Stores Or Catalog
Qrder Houses.

+ Includes “"Latch Arm’" Key No. 27, Figure 3

78




DIAL ARM SAW MODEL NO. 113.234700C
© ' FIGURE2




epair Parts

PARTS LIST FOR 8-1/4” RADIAL ARM SAW MODEL NO. 113.234700C

Always order by Part Number — Not by Key Number

FIGURE 2
Ke Part .
No!f No. Description I;? l;zr.t Description
1 STD541462 1 *Nut-Lock 5/8-11 25 818757 Ring-Index
2 60047 Washer- 630x1x1/32 26 818711 Lever-Bevel Lock
3 815865 Screw- Hex Washer Hd 27 STD551210 | *Lockwasher-Int N10
1/4-20x1/2 28 806214 *Screw-Soc Button Cap
4 818883 Catch-Safety 10-32x5/8
5 805644-6 *Ring-Retairing 5131-43 29 | 8057971 Screw-HexL.H.
6 818900 Wrench 5/16-18x 2-3/4
7 818902 Nut-Hex Double Lead 1/4-20 30 9418304 Washer-21/484 x 3/4 x 1732
8 805552-22 Washer-17/64 x 567 x .090 31 818785 Yoke
9 60468 Bushing 32 808380-7 Screw-PanHd 10-14x 12
10 818730 L.ock-Rip 33 818714 Plate-Bevel
11 818801 Screw-Rip Lock 34 818722 Nut-Double
12 818749 Plate-Index 35 818708 Pin-Yoke Index
13 63658 Spring-tndex 36 | 806828 Screw-Truss H TY " TT"
14 818713 Pin-Index 1/4-20%x 142
15 818710 Grip 37 818712 Lever
16 820013 Nut-Square L.H. 5/16-18 38 818886 Stud-Yoke Clamp
17 818733 Cam-Bevel Index 39 | 818717 Spring-Yoke Index
18 802884-25 Grip 40 817398-1 *Serew-50c Cap 1/4-20x 58
19 818726 Scale-Bevel 41 134556-1 Nut-Hex Jam 5/16-18
20 810232-1 Handle-Yoke 42 STD551131 | *Lockwasher-Exi5/16
21 141594-47 *Screw-Soc¢ Cap 43 818882 Indicator-Rip
1/4-20x 2 44 818933 Carriage
22 STD551225 | *Lockwasher-1/4 45 STD551031 | *Washer 21/84 x 58 x 1732
23 | 8183332 Screw-PanHd TY "T" 46 | 37386 Bearing-Carriage
13-32 x 3/8 47 62636 Nut-Sguare 1/4-20
24 431857 *Sorew-Soc Cap 48 818887 Eccentric
1/4-20 x1-5/8 49 60442 Washer 17/64 x 7/16 x /16

* Standard Hardware ltem — May Be Purchased Locally.

a
[

Stock ltem — May Be Secured Through The Hardware Departrnent Of Most Sears Retail Stores Or Cataiog
Order Houses.

81







PARTS LIST FOR 8-1/4"" RADIAL ARM SAW MODEL NO. 113.234700C

Always order by Part Number — Not by Key Number

FIGURE 3
ﬁ?{ l;’“aor.t Description ';‘2‘ ':ﬁ_:t Description
1 818754 Relief-Strain 24 STD551050 ] *Washer-17/32x1x1/18
2 i 818697 Cord-Motor 25 | 815992-1 Screw-Soc Cap TY'TT"
3 | STD375006 | * Conneclor-Wire 1/4-20 x 3/4
4 819449 Screw-Hex WasherHd 26 STD551225 1 *Lockwasher-1/4
TYTT'5/16-18x1-1/2 27 818737 Latch-Arm #
5 808380-5 Screw-Pan Cr #8 28 818926 Scale-Miter
6 818758 Label Trim R H. 29 STD541450 | * Nut-Hex Lock 1/2-13
7 818921 Arm 30 818706 Gib
8 818718 Insulator 31 818731 Cover Plate-Gib
g 808380 Screw-Pan Hd 8-16x 1/2 32 816333-2 Screw-PanHd TY"TT"
10 | 83467 Cap-Flag Terminal 10-32x3/8
11 818879 Tritn-Front Arm 33 818705 Tube
12 | 9-22256 +Key-Switch 34 | 818224 Nut-Elevation
13 816113 Switch-Locking 35 818878 Shaft-Elevation
14 | 818934 Housing-Swilch 36 | 63500 Washer-Thrust
15 STD541008 | *Nut-Hex 8-32 502 x.927 x.031
16 | 818881 Bumper-Front 37 818709 Cover-Channel
17 STD510807 | *Screw 38 818759 Label Trim L.H.
8-32x5/8 39 815865-1 Screw-Hex Wash
18 820092 Cordw/Plug Hd 1/4-20x 3/4
19 815868 Relief Strain 40 STD551043 | *Washer-15/32 x47/64x 1/16
20 | 818773 Support-Arm 41 818735 Crank
21 818880 Bumper-Rear 42 60128 Washer 17/64 x 5/8x 1/32
22 817398 Screw-5o0c Cap Locking 43 815865-2 Screw Soc-Cap TY'TT”
1/4-20 x 314 1/4-20 x 5/8
23 | §TD525025 | *Bolt-Hex 1/2-13 x 2-1/2

* Standard Hardware item — May Be Purchased Locally.

tStock ltem —

Order Houses.
« Includes “‘Pin-Mitre Index” Key No. 31, Figure 1

83

May Be Secured Through The Hardware Department Of Most Sears Retail Stores Or Catalog




. Awways order by Part Number — Nof b

Y Key Number

CER . FIGURE4 =~
183258 - - Elbow-Dust . TR 151818738 '] Bar-Ant Kickback
818741 |- Cover-Connection LH, ¢ ~16° 1 818756 Guard-Hold Down
-818742.77 1 Cover- ConnectionR H. 17| 818895 - Boit-Crge DBL Lead
169123-11.- 1 Relief-Strain - ' S 1/4-20x 3/4
BOB380-5 * | - Screw-Pan Hd#8x3/4 18 | STD541231| *Nut-Hex Jam 5/16-18
803954-3 . Connector-Wire ' 18 | 815815 Pawl
355594 | Brush & Holder 20 | STD581050 | Ring- Retaining
819029-1 *Motor 21 63270 Spreader
354853 Bumper 22 | 818341 Bearing
352813 CapEnd 23 | 819425 Nut-Brass
11 805644-6 Ring-Retaining 5131-43 24 | 62498 Collar-Blade
12 | 818900 Wrench 25 | 818597 tBlade-8-1/4" 44 Tooth
13 818902 Nut-Hex 1/4-20 DBL Lead 26 816333-2 Serew-Pan HdTY“TT”
14 5TDs51012 *Washer-17/64 x 12x1/32 10-32x3/8

* Standard Hardware ltern —

F item — May Be S
- Order Houses,

~® Any Atternpt To Repair This Motor Ma
.. Repair Service is Available At Your

May Be Purchased Locally.

84

y Create AHazard Uniess Re
Nearest Sears Store.

ecured Through The H.ardware Department Of Most Sears Retail Stores Or Catalog

pair Is Done By Qualified Service Technician.




85






Accessories 67
Adjustment
Bevel Lock 69
Carriage Bearings 29, 70
Column Support 30
Hold Down Lock 70
In-rip Scale 37
Leveling Front Table 31
Mitre Lock 22, 70
Out-rip Scale 38
Pawls/Spreader Lock 70
Rip Lock 70
Swivel Lock 69
Alignment
Spreader 36
Squaring Blade Crosscut
Travel 33
Squaring Blade to Fence 35
Squaring Blade to Table 34
Assembly
Arm to Base 18
Base 14
Blade Carriage to Arm 16
Front Table 21
Making Arm Parallel to
Frame 19
Mitre Lock 22
Table Support 20
Blades
Changing 72
Safety 9
Carriage Bearings 29, 70
Carriage Stop 49
Cleaning 69
Crosscutting
Bevel 48
Checklist 43
Compound 48
Definition 40
Hints 43
Mitre 46
Repetitive 49
Safety 40

Straight 4
Electrical Connections 39
Extension Cords 39
Featherboard 65
Fences 63
Hints
Crosscutting 43
Ripping 57
Hold Down
Function 27, 56
Setting 27, 60
In-rip 50
Infeed 50
Kerfs
Crosscutting 44
Ripping 58
Kickback 4, 53
Leveling Front Table 31
Locks
Bevel 24
Hold Down 27
Mitre 25
Pawls/Spreader 26
Rip 24
Swivel 25
Lubrication 69
Maintenance
Adjustments for Wear 69
Cleaning 69
General 69
Lubrication 69
Motor 70
Motor Brush Assemblies 71
Mitre Lock Assembly 22
Motor
Maintenance 70
Motor Brush Assemblies 71
Specifications 39
Out-rip 50
QOutfeed 50, 52
Pawls
Crosscutting Position 40
Replacing 69

87

index

P awls/Spreader
Function 26, 56
Setting 26, 60

Power Supply 39

Push Blocks
Making 65
Lsing 51

Push Sticks
Making 64
Using 51

Ripping
Checklist 57
I>efinition 50
Hints 57
In-rip 50
Making Rip Cuts 62
Out-rip 50
Safety 52
Set-Up Procedure 60
Workpiece Positioning 51

Safety
Accessories 67
Blade 9
Crosscutting 40
General 3
Personal 5
Ripping 3, 52
Saw 6
‘Work Area 5
Workpiece 8

Spreader 26
Alignment 36

Squaring Blade Crosscut

Travel 33

Squaring Blade to Fence 35

Squaring Blade to Table 34

Straight Edge 66

Wrong Way Feed 4, 55




STOCK NC. 99 28308
MODEL NO. 113.234700C

Sears service is available at or through
your Sears Retail Store
or Catalogue Sales Office.

How to order repair parts

Always mention the Model Number Order all parts listed in your Owner's When ordering repair parts always give:
when requesting service or repair parts  Manual at any Sears Canada Inc., Retail 1. The Part Number
for your saw. Store or Catalogue Sales Office. If the 2. The Part Description

parts you need are not stocked locally, 3. The Model Number

your order will be sent to a Sears Repair 113.234700C

Parts Distribution Centre for prompt 4. The name of the item:

handling. BYs-inch Radial Saw

WE SERVICE WHAT WE SELL.
WE MAKE THIS PLEDGE BECAUSE OUR CONCERN FOR OUR CUSTOMERS DOES NOT
END WITH THE SALE. TO HONOR OUR PLEDGE WE HAVE DEVELOPED A TOP
NOTCH SERVICE PROGRAM STAFFED BY HIGHLY TRAINED SPECIALISTS. THEIR KNOWLEDGE
OF QUR NEW PRODUCTS IS CONSTANTLY UPGRADED. THEY USE ONLY
PARTS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR YOUR FINE SEARS PRODUCTS.

Sold by: SEARS CANADA INC., TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5B 2B8




	MODEL NO, 113.134700C
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SAFETY
	ASSEMBLY
	CONTROLS
	ALIGNMENT AND ADJUSTMENT
	ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
	CROSSCUTTING
	RIPPING
	CUTTING AIDES
	ACCESSORIES
	MAINTENANCE
	TROUBLESHOOTING
	NOTES
	REPAIR PARTS
	INDEX

